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[Pandit C. N, Bfalviya: What Is the reason for leaving out Part ‘G’ States from the operation of this scheme?]
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[SKri Jagjiyan Ram: Almost all

States have accepted the principles of basic education. They try to put it into operation according as their economic condition improves.]
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[Shri M. L. Dwivedi: Have the

Government set apart any amount this year for replacing secondary and prir mary education with basic education?]

^  SPniWfJT THT : ^  5 ^
TViT ^  ^ I 3nr^
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[Shri Jagjivan Ram: Yes Sir, some money has been set apart. Another question is coming before the House,
& answer to which details in this con nection would be ^iven.]
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[Pandit C. N. Malviya: Would the hon. Minister kindly state as to which of the Part ‘C’ States are trying to proceed on these lines?]
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[Shri Jagjivan Ram: That would require notice.]
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[Seth Govind Das: Are the different

States receiving any help from the Centre?]
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[Shri Jagjivan Ram: Yes, this is under consideration.]
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[Shri Jangde: Would the hon. Minis ter kindly state whether the Govern ment are considering the question of imparting basic education in middle schools?]
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[Shri Jagjivan Ram: That can be known by persuing the recommenda tions of the Board.]

River Valley P b o jec ts

*267. Shri Hukam Singh: WiU the Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether any Indian engineers were sent abroad during the year 1951
52 for advanced training in subjects relating to river valley projects under the Commonwealth UNESCO and Point Four Technical Assistance programmes:
and

(b) whether any experts from other countries have arrived in India to assist in the execution of the various projects in India?

The Minister of Planning and River Valley Schemes (Shri Nanda): (a)
Yes, Sir. Eleven Engineers were sent abroad during 1951'-52 for training.

(b) Yes, Sir. Ten experts have arrived in 1951-52.

Shri Hukam Singh: To what coun tries have these Engineers been, sent.
Sir?
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Shrl Nanda: I have the details. Is the question about the trainees that were sent abroad or the experts who have come here?

Mr. Speaker: It is about the experts who have been sent abroad.

Shri Nanda: That is the trainees.
Under the Colombo plan, Mr. Vadera—
Tasmania, Australia. Mr. Krishna...

Mr. Speaker: I do not think that the names need be given.

Shri Nanda: I shall give the name of the country. 4 United States, 5
Canada and 2 Australia.

Shri Hukam Singh: Was any special Board constituted to make this selec tion or was it only, the heads of the department that made that selection for sending them abroad?

Shri Nanda: The requests are received from the Ministrifes concerned or the bodies concerned which require either the experts or propose to send out the trainees and there are arrange ments in the Central Government for scrutinizing all those requests and then making the final settlement.

Shri Hiikam Singh: Would the group of engineers sent to one country specialize in different subjects or would they be given identical training in that country?

Shri Nanda: We have made requests which are much larger in number than the number that I have shown of experts who have come out or trainees

♦who have gone out. Some of the requests have materialized and others have not. I can- give the list of sub jects for which we have sent trainees abroad or received trainees. Is it intended that I give the list of sub jects for which the persons are sent abroad?

Mr. Speaker: His point is a little bit different. He wants to know whether the group sent to one parti cular country was for the purpose of being trained in the same subject or different subjects.

Shri Nanda: There are different sub jects.

Shri Nambiar: May I know from which of the countries the experts came to India with regard to this?

Shri Nanda: In answering the other question about the 11 engineers, I made sure whether it was trainees or experts and since the question was about trainees, the number is 11 and not 7. I shall give information regardr ing the experts.

Mr. Speaker: He refers to the 2 who have returned.

Shri Nambiar: Experts have been sent to India for this project. I want to know which of the countries have sent the experts to India.

Shri Nanda: As regards the experts who have arrived in India, I have got the sources from which they are recruited i.e., under the Colombo Plan or under the Point Four Pro gramme. I have not the information about the country from where they have come.

Shri Nambiar: Arising out of the second part of the question, will the hon. Minister please state whether any experts from other coun tries have arrived in India to assist in the execution of the various pro jects here?

Mr. ^»eaker: He has already stated for what purposes they are recruited but he does not know from what counties they are sent. He wants notice for that question.

Shri Sarangadhar Das: May I know what are the arrangements for select ing trainees to be sent abroad?

Shri Nanda: The arrangements are made under appropriate agreements with the bodies concerned, that is, there are arrangements with the UNESCO,-under Point Four and under the Commonwealth Technical Co operation and those arrangements are embodied in the agreements. If details are required, I can either give them here or supply them.

Mr. Speaker. We will now go to the next question.

Shri Sarangadhar Das: How are they selected?

Mr. Speaker: He said that it is a matter of agreement. It may be refer red to. Next question.

Education for the B lind

*268. Shri Hukam Singh: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state: '

(a) the nature of trade and avoca tions which are taught to the adult blind at Dehra Dun; and

